
 

 

Merton Council 

Licensing Committee 
Membership 

Jeff Hanna (Chair) 

David Simpson CBE (Vice-Chair) 

Stan Anderson 

Michael Bull 

Tobin Byers 

Pauline Cowper 

Joan Henry 

Philip Jones 

John Sargeant 

Linda Taylor OBE 

Gregory Patrick Udeh 

Jill West 

 

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on:  

Date: 9 June 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Merton Civic Centre 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to 
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

Licensing Committee 

9 June 2015  

1  Declarations of interest   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 

4  Licensing Sub Committee - Hearing Procedure  To 
Follow 

5  Designation of Licence Streets  7 - 28 

6  Update of the Council's Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005  

29 - 54 

7  Update of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and 
proposed CIZ for Mitcham Town Centre  

55 - 110 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2015 

(19.15 - 20.55) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor John Bowcott, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor John Sargeant, 
Councillor Linda Taylor, Councillor Gregory Udeh and 
Councillor Jill West 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Guy Bishop (Legal Services), Barry Croft (Licensing Manager), 
David Ryan (Technical Officer, Street Trading); and  
M.J.Udall (Democratic Services). 

 
1  MEMBERSHIP (Agenda Item ) 

 
Officers advised that since the publication of the agenda, Councillor John Bowcott 
had been appointed to the Committee (in place of Councillor Michael Bull). 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None. 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor John Bowcott declared an interest (but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest) in Item 5 (The designation of parts of the highway for the purposes of Street 
Trading) by reason that, prior to his recent appointment to this Committee, he had 
made representations pointing out defects in the proposal for a new licence streets 
designation for an area on the “Island Site” opposite 54 High Street, Wimbledon, 
SW19. He indicated that he felt able to take part in discussions on the proposal but 
would not vote on the proposal. 
 
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item ) 

 
Officers circulated a paper detailing a revised version of Minute (5) (The designation 
of parts of the highway for the purposes of Street Trading) including paragraph nos. 
for each site (as shown in the November agenda).  It was also noted that in Minute 
(5) “Fizzle” should read “Frizzle”. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record, subject to the existing Minute (5) being replaced 
by the revised version now circulated, subject to “Fizzle” reading “Frizzle”. 

 
5  LICENSING ACT 2003 POLICY WITH PROPOSED CHANGES INCLUDING 

CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY FOR MITCHAM (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

1. Barry Croft (Licensing Manager) introduced the report, including advising that, in 
order to obtain more evidence to justify introducing a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) 
for Mitcham Town Centre, it was proposed to engage an organisation to do a survey 
of low level anti-social behaviour in the area. 
 
2. The Committee then considered the recommended amendments to the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy (as shown in Appendix A of the report), including 
seeking advice from officers on various queries.  The Committee’s comments and 
any further amendments are detailed below. 
 
(a) Officers confirmed that if the Committee agreed to the recommended 
amendments, this would include the changes suggested by Counsel (also detailed in 
Appendix A)  
 
(b) para. 3.11.2 (page 22) - Guy Bishop advised that the use of the word 
“appropriate” instead of “necessary” reflected the wording in the 2011 Act. 
 
(c) para. 4.2.4 (top of page 25) – Barry Croft advised that the wording “extended 
police family” referred to the Metropolitan Police and other police bodies such as the 
Transport Police, but undertook to look at this wording. 
 
(d) para. 7.1 (page 28) – A member suggested that the current wording of this 
paragraph implied that planning control could take account of “need” which was not 
the case except in relation to out of town shopping centres.  The Committee agreed 
that the wording neede
[...]
angements for the conduct of Sub-Committee hearings (including 
more detail on the procedure once a Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision),  
and suggested that such arrangements could be included as an Appendix to 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  Officers explained that it was preferable that such 
arrangements  not be an Appendix, but for a separate document (i.e. a code of 
conduct) to be compiled as required as this would meant not having change the 
Statement when adjustments were made to the arrangements for the conduct of Sub-
Committee hearings.  The Committee agreed to the officer suggestion as indicated 
below. 
 
3.1 Officers also noted a member’s suggestion that a one page aide memoire 
summarising the procedure at hearings be also compiled for Sub-Committee Chairs. 
 
4. Meeting with Responsible Authorities (para. 2.1, page 8) – The Committee agreed 
a suggestion that in relation to the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, the officers 
meeting with Responsible Authorities, also include the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
5. Licensing Committee – Change of Autumn date – It was noted that  
(a) the Statement of Licensing Policy was scheduled to go out to public consultation 
after the Committee’s next meeting on 9 June 2015; and  
(b) the results of that public consultation would need to be considered at a meeting of 
the Licensing Committee prior to Statement’s submission to the Council meeting on 
18 November 2015. 
 
5.1 In the circumstances, the Committee agreed that its meeting scheduled for 26 
November 2015 be brought forward to 20 October 2015 for this purpose. 
 
6. Map showing the Proposed Area to be covered by the Mitcham Town Centre 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) (Appendix B, page 59) 
 
6.1 The Chair advised that he had received various e-mails, mostly earlier the same 
day, from Ward Councillors and the local MP, including requests that the following 
additional areas be included in the proposed CIZ: - 

 
Figges Marsh Councillor Geraldine Stanford - Extend the London Road north 
area as far as the junction with Armfield Crescent, so that the shops in 
Monarch Parade are included also. 
 
Graveney Ward Councillor Linda Kirby -  
(a) Streatham Road Shopping Parade.  This is between Rustic Avenue and 
Elmhurst Avenue one side and Ashbourne Road and St Barnabas (Road) on 

Page 3



4 

the other side. 
(b) London Road from Inglemere Road to Seely Road.  The other side of the 
street is Colliers Wood before the station bridge and Wandsworth after the 
bridge.  The Colliers Wood bit needs to be included. 
(c) There a couple of other shopping parades in Graveney Ward – Gorringe 
Park avenue – a small parade that already includes an off licence.  Plus Seely 
Road at the junction of Eastbourne (Road) where there are two shops selling 
alcohol already. 
 
Cricket Green Ward Councillor Ian Munn -  
(a) Include all of London Road (south from Raleigh Gardens) up to the 
Mitcham Tram stop. 
(b) Consider extending cover to include Western Road and Church Road. 
 
Merton and Morden MP Siobhain McDonagh –  
(a) Extend the (CIZ) boundary on the London Road down as far as the junction 
with Armfield Crescent.   
(b) Extend the (CIZ) boundary down to the junction with Seely Road which is 
the Borough boundary.  This would include the area around Tooting 
overground station. 

 
6.2 As indicated below, the Committee agreed that the area proposed to be assessed 
by officers for a possible CIZ be extended as detailed above.  It was noted that any 
final decision on the boundaries of the proposed CIZ to be put out to public 
consultation was not due to be made until the Committee’s next meeting in June. 
 
6.3 Following discussion, the Committee also agreed that, at this stage, the proposed 
CIZ, should cover all premises selling alcohol, and not just one category such as off 
licences, subject to any final decision being made at the Committee’s June meeting 
when the evidence of need for a CIZ (and the type of premises t
[...]
ely three designated sites on the Island Site.  Officers advised that 
as new proposal partly overlapped existing designated Site 2, it would be difficult for 
an operator to use Site 2.  It was also noted that possible rescinding of licence streets 
designations was the subject of item 6 on this meeting’s agenda. 
 
1.7 The officers recommendation to grant designation in this case was carried by 6 
votes to 2 (Councillors Linda Taylor and Jill West dissenting; and Councillor John 
Bowcott abstaining.) 

 
RESOLVED: That the officers recommendation to grant the following new 
licence street designation be agreed - 
A new area, 3.9m x 1.9m, on the Island Site” opposite 54 High Street , 
Wimbledon, SW19 as shown on Appendix B (page 72). 

 
2. The Royal Surrey, 9 Abbotsbury Road, Morden SM4 5LH (para’s 2.2 (a) & 4.7 (1) ) 
David Ryan introduced the report on this proposal for an extension of the area 
outside The Royal Surrey PH to 11.7m x 2m. 
RESOLVED: That the officers recommendation to grant this licence street 
designation be agreed as shown on Appendix B (page 71). 
 
7  THE RESCINDING OF LICENCE STREETS DESIGNATION (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Following on from the Committee’s discussion of the previous item above relating to  
the “Island Site” opposite 54 High Street, Wimbledon, SW19, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the licence street designation of Site 2, 1.83m x 1.55m, 
on the Island Site” opposite 54 High Street, Wimbledon, SW19 as shown on 
Appendix B (page 72) of agenda item 5, be rescinded, since the site has been 
replaced in another way (by the above designation of a new area on the Island 
Site); and  
 
(2) the report be noted. 

------------------ 
 

Page 6



Committee: Licensing 

Date: 9
th

 June 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject: The designation of an area outside 3 Church Road, Wimbledon for 
the purposes of Street Trading 

Lead officer: Paul Foster 

Lead member: Cllr. Judy Saunders 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: John Hillarby 

Recommendations:  

A. That committee resolves to designate the proposed area. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report relates to requests for licence street designations and 
summarises comments received through a consultation process with 
interested parties. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The Street Trading Service has received an application from a trader 
interested in utilising the highway for the purposes of street trading. 

2.2. This report concerns an application for 1 new licence street designation. 

An area of 2.8m x 0.7m located outside Two Sisters Home, 3 Church Road, 
Wimbledon, SW19 5DW. Proposed trading hours 10am to 6pm, Monday to 
Sunday inclusive.  

2.3. Plans and photographs of the proposed areas are included in Appendix B. 

2.4. Street Trading is regulated by the London Local Authorities Act 1990 as 
amended. 

2.5. All street trading is administered and regulated by the Council using this 
legislative framework. The London Local Authorities Act 1990 permits a 
street trading licence to be granted for “not less than six months and not 
more than three years”. There are two types of street trading licence granted 
in the Borough. A permanent licence that is valid for 1 year and a temporary 
licence valid from 1 day to 6 months to facilitate market trading and 
temporary events. It is unlawful to trade on the street without a valid street 
trading licence. 

2.6. A one year Street Trading Licence can only be granted for areas designated 
as licence streets. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



2.7. Merton licences specific locations (pitches) within a street rather than the 
street as a whole. The designation of specific locations on the street as 
opposed to the entire street gives greater control to the Council in regulating 
street trading and its impact on the environment. Street trading licences are 
renewable annually. 

2.8. Comprehensive regulations and standard conditions are in place to facilitate 
regulation and enf
[...]
e calculated to reflect the reasonable costs of the Council in administering street 
trading in the borough. 
 
Street Trading  
London Borough of Merton 
Merton Civic Centre 

Page 27



London Road 
Morden SM4 5DX 

Appendix F 
Representations 
 
No representations received. 

Page 28



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Licensing Committee  

Date: 9 June 2015 
Agenda item:  

Wards: All. 

Subject: Update of the Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005.  

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration.  

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture. 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact Officer: Barry Croft, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton and 
Richmond upon Thames Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and Guy Bishop Senior 
Lawyer Litigation and Planning Team. 
 

Recommendations:  

A. The Licensing Committee to approve the recommended amendments to the 
revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling 
Policy) before the start of the public consultation processes.   

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 There is a statutory requirement under section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 for the Council to review and republish its Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 every three years.     

2. DETAILS. 

 
2.1  Review of the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. 

     
There is a statutory requirement under section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 (the Act) for the Council to review its Statement of Principles under 
the Gambling Act 2005 every three years. The Council’s current 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 will expire on 31 
January 2016. 

The Gambling Commission has recently commenced a consultation of 
their Guidance to Licensing Authorities (GLA) with significant changes 
proposed. It is essential that any new or revised Statement of Principles 
adopted by the London Borough of Merto
[...]
e in Casinos and 
Licensed Betting Offices.   
 
The Government remains concerned about a possible connection between FOBTs and 
problem gambling. 
 

Page 53



 

  22 

However a report on 6 July 2009 from the Gambling Commission has recommended 
that no immediate action be taken. It suggests that further research into regulatory 
measures need to be part of a wider prevention and harm mitigation framework which 
addresses risk mitigation in the context of machine and other gambling more generally.  
The Government continues to keep the matter under review. 
 

 
 

Appendix C 
 

REGULATORS COMPLIANCE CODE  & ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 

This document sets out what business and others being regulated can expect from 
enforcement officers. It commits us to good enforcement policies and procedures.   
 
This document can be accessed by the following web link: 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/working/tradingstandards/enforcement_policy-4.pdf 

Page 54



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Licensing Committee  

Date: 9 June 2015 
Agenda item:  

Wards: All. 

Subject: Update of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, proposed Cumulative 
Impact Zone for Mitcham Town Centre and the surrounding area and timetable for 
public consultation.  

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration.  

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture. 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact Officer: Barry Croft, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton and 
Richmond upon Thames Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and Guy Bishop Senior 
Lawyer Litigation and Planning Team. 
 

Recommendations:  

A. The Licensing Committee to approve the recommended amendments to the 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy, with amendments following the 
responsible authorities meeting, and the previous Licensing Committee 
meeting, which took place on 24 February 2015, before the start of the 
public consultation.  

B. The Licensing Committee to discuss and debate recommendations 
contained within this report in respect of the proposed Cumulative Impact 
Zone (CIZ) Mitcham Town Centre, including the roads and areas as 
discussed by Members during the Licensing Committee meeting, which took 
place on 24 February 2015, and will be part of the public consultation 
processes for the revised Statement of Licensing Policy.  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 There is a statutory requirement under section 5 (1) of the Licensing Act 
2003 (as amended) for the Council to review and re-publish its Statement 
of Licensing Policy every five years.  

1.2 Combined with the review and re-publication of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, consideration is to be given to a new Cumulative Impact 
Zone (CIZ) for Mitcham Town Centre (roads and areas have been revised 
following the meeting which took place on 24 February 2015), the extent of 
the proposed CIZ and the type of licensed premises the CIZ is to cover, 
before the Licensing Authority starts its public consultation. It is proposed 
that the CIZ for Mitcham Town Centre and surrounding areas shall cover 
the following: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



www.merton.gov.uk 

• London Road (north) to junction of Armfield Crescent to include retail 
premises on Monarch Parade; 

• London Road to Steel Road as far as Tooting Over Ground Station and 
borough boundary; 

• London Road south from Raleigh Gardens up to Mitcham Tram Stop; 

• Western Road and Church Road; 

• Streatham Road Shopping Parade between Rustic Avenue and Elmhurst 
Avenue (one side) and Ashbourn Road and St Barnabas Road; 

• Gorringe Park Avenue and Seely Road at the junction of Eastbourne 
Road;  

• Holborn Way; and 

• Upper Green. 

2. DETAILS. 

2.1 Review of the Statements of Licensing Policy for the London Borough 
of Merton. 
 
As reported in the previous Licensing Committee report, which was 
discussed by Members of the Licensing Committee at the meeting held on 
the 24 February 2015, there is a statutory requirement under the Licensing 
Act 2003 for the Council to review and re-publish its Statement of Licensing 
Policy every five years.  

The requirement to review and re-publish the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy was extended from three to five years by an amendment 
to the Licensing Act 2003 brought about by the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The current Statement of Licensing Policy will 
expire on 6 January 2016. 

As part of the work already undertaken by the Licensing Manager and the 
Senior Lawyer and legal advisor to the Licensing Sub-Committee, work has 
been completed showing legal and licensing amendments arising from 
legislative changes. These changes are shown in the attached draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy, at appendix “A” with track changes for 
members to consider.  

Further changes have been made to the document including the addition of 
the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which appears in section four 
“integrating strategies” at bullet point 4.2.5. The changes as requested by 
Members at the last Licensing Committee meeting on the 24 February 
2015, and recorded in the minutes of that meeting at paragraphs A to J, 
have been incorporated into the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
attached at appendix “A”.  

A meeting with Responsible Authorities took place on Monday 11 May 
2015 chaired by Councillor Simpson to discuss the proposed changes to 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. Various representatives 
attended and support was given to the proposed changes before the start 
of the public consultation processes.  

Page 56



www.merton.gov.uk 

Colleagues from Public Health have asked for the Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing Policy to be referred to in the draft document, and these 
changes have been made to this version of the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy, which is attached at appendix “A”. 

Representatives from the Responsible Authorities hav
[...]
ors; 

• Local area forums; 

• The Musician’s Union and Equity; 

Page 57



www.merton.gov.uk 

• Persons/bodies representing local holders of premises licenses; 

• Persons/bodies representing local holder of club premises certificates; 

• Persons/bodies representing local businesses; and 

• Local residents associations.    

Electronic submissions of responses to the consultation for the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy will be encouraged. This will ensure the 
process is cost efficient, and it should save time for local residents, 
businesses, Responsible Authorities and any person wishing to make 
comment of the proposed changes.  

Following the end of the public consultation period, which it is proposed will 
end at midnight on Monday 14 September 2015; officers of the Licensing 
Authority will collate comments received. Details of the comments received 
and any suggested changes to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy will 
be made available to members for discussion at a meeting before the 
Licensing Committee on Tuesday 20 October 2015. 

Following this meeting, if Committee members agree to the proposed 
amendments to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing 
Committee shall recommend adoption by Full Council. 

It is proposed to take the final draft of the Statement of Licensing Policy to 
a Full Council meeting scheduled to take place on Wednesday 18 
November 2015 for formal adoption. 

2.2 Consideration of a proposed Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) to be 
introduced for Mitcham Town Centre and the surrounding area. 
 

 At the previous Licensing Committee meeting held on the 24 February 
2015 a section of a report published for that meeting covered a proposal to 
introduce a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for Mitcham Town Centre.  

 
The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences or club premises certificates which are 
[...]
received during the public consultation period.   

Members are also asked to consider what licensable activities the 
proposed CIZ for Mitcham Town Centre and surrounding areas is to 
cover. For example the CIZ could cover premises which sell alcohol for 
consumption off the premises (off licensed premises) only or it could 
cover all types of licensed premises including pubs, bars, restaurants and 
late night refreshment premises.   

As part of the evidence gathering processes, it had been decided to 
engage the services of an organisation who will conduct a survey of low 
level antisocial behaviour in the proposed area for the Mitcham Town 
Centre and surrounding areas CIZ. Quotations have been received and a 
decision by senior Officers is yet to be made as to which organisation is 
to be appointed based on cost and tender documents submitted.  

Results of the survey work and any other evidence supplied by 
Responsible Authorities will be presented to the Licensing Committee 
along with the replies received during the public consultation processes 
when the Licensing Committee meets on Tuesday 20 October 2015. 

3. Alternative options. 

3.1 Members may wish to wait for the outcome of the public consultation 
processes and consider comments made about the proposed area to be 
covered by the Mitcham Tow Centre and surrounding area CIZ. 

3.2 Members may choose not to implement or agree to the proposed 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Mitcham Town Centre and surrounding area.   

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed. 

4.1 A twelve week (three month) public consultation to be undertaken on the 
proposed revisions to the Statement of Licensing Policy, proposed 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Mitcham Town Centre and surrounding area 
as part of the revised Statement of Licensing Policy.  

5. Timetable. 

5.1 Public consultation for the revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing 
Act 2003), the proposed new CIZ for Mitcham Town Centre and 
surrounding area to start
[...]
tails above are subject to change and an up to date version
is available on the website www.merton.gov.uk/licensing.

Page 107



Licensing Policy

46

Appendix 2 – Maps showing Cumulative Impact Zone Boundaries Comment [GG25]: Need to add
Mitchan Town Centre map if approved as a

CIP area.

Page 108



Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Designation of Licence Streets
	6 Update of the Council's Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005
	06 - Appendix A - Draft Statment of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005

	7 Update of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and proposed CIZ for Mitcham Town Centre
	07 - Appendix A - COLOUR - Working Draft for Licensing Committee 9 June 2015
	07- Appendix B - Revised Mitcham Town Centre and Surrounding Area CIZ




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
9 JUNE 2015
(19.15 - 20.33)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), Councillor David Simpson, 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Michael Bull, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor John Sargeant, Councillor Linda Taylor, 
Councillor Gregory Udeh and Councillor Jill West

Barry Croft (Licensing Manager), Guy Bishop (Senior Solicitor - 
Litigation & Planning), Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) (until the end of item 4), David Ryan (Street 
Trading Officer) ( (Until the end of item 5), Lisa Jewell 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

No Declarations of Interest were received

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

No apologies for absence were received

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February were agreed as a correct record 
subject to a correction at Page 4, Item 6: that Siobhain McDonagh is the MP for 
Mitcham and Morden

4 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4)

The Committee received a report that set out a detailed review of the Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing paperwork and procedure.  The Committee discussed the draft 
‘Summary of Procedure’ and agreed that this document is of benefit to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee Chairman and that officers should review the wording and layout of 
the document.  Members requested that a process to inform them of Licensing Sub-
Committee decisions be included in this review of Licensing Sub-Committee hearing 
procedures.  Members also asked if they could be kept informed of current appeals 
against Sub-Committee decisions, the Legal Officer agreed to do this.

RESOLVED: 

The Licensing Committee endorsed the proposed holistic review of the 
processes and paperwork associated with Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearings. This review is to be run by Democratic Services, in consultation 
with Legal Services and the Licensing Team and the Chair of Licensing, and 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

a report on the outcomes of the review and a draft amended Licensing Sub 
Committee Hearing procedure will be brought before the Licensing 
Committee on 20 October 2015

5 DESIGNATION OF LICENCE STREETS (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee received the report detailing the application from a trader interested 
in utilising the highway outside of 3 Church Road Wimbledon for the purposes of 
street trading and noted that there had been no comments from residents on this 
application.  The Chairman asked about the basis for determining the space for such 
trading and heard that usually the width and length of the area, are considered.

RESOLVED: 

That the Licensing Committee agrees to designate the proposed area-
outside of 3 Church Road, Wimbledon, for the purposes of Street Trading.

6 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee received the report regarding the Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005, and noted that there was a statutory requirement to for the 
Council to review and republish this Statement every 3 years. Members noted that 
there would be a public consultation on this Statement which was proposed to run 
from 22 June to 14 September 2015.

RESOLVED:

The Licensing Committee approved the recommended amendments to the 
revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling 
Policy) before the start of the public consultation

7 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND 
PROPOSED CIZ FOR MITCHAM TOWN CENTRE (Agenda Item 7)

The Licensing Manager introduced the updated version of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and asked members to note that the document included the 
amendments discussed at the Licensing Committee on 24 February 2015.  The 
Licensing Manager asked the Committee to note that the ‘model pool of conditions’ 
referenced in the report would be available from the Institute of Licensing prior to the 
next Committee meeting on 20 October 2015 and could form an annexe to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The Committee considered the model conditions document of Westminster Council 
as an example of what such a document might look like.  Members discussed how 
the Sub-Committee could use these model conditions when making decisions. It was 
noted that this was potentially a lengthy document and that it would be for members 
to refer to during their decision making closed session, but that they could still 
request guidance from the legal representative at an appropriate time.  The Senior 



3

Lawyer advised against any form of checklist being created as any prior 
consideration of conditions could be deemed to be pre-determination. 

Members hoped that the Institute of Licensing model conditions would be indexed or 
grouped for ease of use.  The Licensing Manager reported that a lot of work had 
gone into the Institute of Licensing document and that he would circulate it when it 
became available.  The Committee agreed to wait for the Institute of Licensing model 
conditions and to review this document at the next Committee Meeting, if acceptable 
it would be added to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as an annexe.

The Committee noted the addition of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and asked the Senior Lawyer to give advice, at the 
next meeting, on how much weight should be given to this strategy in comparison to 
the guidance from other organisations.

The Committee discussed the proposed Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for Mitcham 
Town Centre and the surrounding area.  It was noted that there were two 
amendments required in the report on page 60 when describing the boundaries of the 
proposed CIZ, the second bullet point should read London Road to Seely (not Steel) 
Road and Tooting station should be described as a National Rail Station (not 
overground).  The Licensing Manager explained that the CIZ proposed covered areas 
where problems had been reported, and that the views of local businesses and 
residents gained from the consultation would provide the evidence to inform future 
decisions.  He confirmed that there was some flexibility in moving/extending the area 
covered depending on the evidence gained from the consultation. 

The Committee were asked if, for the purposes of the consultation, they wanted to 
include all licensed premises in the CIZ or just those with off sales.  The Committee 
concluded that they would like to see all premises included, at this stage, and then 
review this decision based on the evidence gained from the consultation.

Members asked what residents could do about premises that they believed caused 
problems. The Licensing manager urged residents to report any incidents to the 
Police or Trading Standards particularly if it involved sales of alcohol to underage 
people. He also added that there were separate powers to deal with street drinking 
but it had to be reported in order to be dealt with.  Members asked about drinking in 
parks and heard that this also can be dealt with by the authority, under the 
designated dispersal zone, and the Police if reported.  The Licensing manager 
reminded members that they could report incidents to him and that his email address 
was:
Barry.Croft@merton.gov.uk

RESOLVED:

A. The Licensing Committee approved the recommended amendments to the 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy, with amendments following the 
responsible authorities meeting, and the previous Licensing Committee 
meeting, which took place on 24 February 2015, before the start of the public 
consultation. 



4

B. The Licensing Committee discussed the recommendations contained within 
the report in respect of the proposed Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) Mitcham 
Town Centre, including the roads and areas as discussed by Members during 
the Licensing Committee meeting, which took place on 24 February 2015. And 
that these recommendations will be part of the public consultation processes 
for the revised Statement of Licensing Policy.


